Enhancing Life, Enriching Communities.



Anti-Bribery Policy

Malakoff Corporation Berhad (MCB) Group is committed to upholding the highest standards of ethical conduct, integrity and accountability in all our business activities and operations. MCB Group has a zero-tolerance policy towards any form of bribery by, or of, its employees or any persons or companies acting for or on behalf of MCB Group. The Policy applies throughout MCB and reflects our commitment to fight any corrupt and unethical practices while conducting business in the jurisdictions where we operate.

The Board of Directors and Senior Management are committed to implementing and enforcing effective and robust policies and procedures to prevent, monitor and eliminate bribery, and to continually improve MCB Group's Anti-Bribery Management System ("ABMS").

An Integrity & Governance Unit under the Risk Management & Integrity Department is established with the responsibility to oversee the implementation of the Policy, with direct access to the Board of Directors and Management on issues concerning bribery.

Employees and any parties acting for or on behalf of MCB Group are strictly prohibited from directly or indirectly soliciting, accepting or offering bribes in relation to MCB Group's activities, businesses, dealings and/or operations. Employees across MCB Group are required to strictly observe the Policy and uphold MCB Group's principle of zero-tolerance towards bribery.

MCB Group has implemented a Whistle-blowing Policy to enable all employees and members of the public to make reports on any alleged or suspected improper conduct within MCB Group.

Anwar Syahrin Abdul Ajib Managing Director/ Chief Executive Officer

Malakoff Corporation Berhad

31 May 2023

